

Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training

1600 University Avenue, Suite 200, Saint Paul, MN 55104 Main: (651) 643-3060 | www.mn.gov/post/

January 31, 2025

Senator Ron Latz, Chair, Senate Judiciary and Public Safety Finance Policy Committee sen.ron.latz@senate.mn

Representative Kelly Moller, Public Safety Finance and Policy Committee rep.kelly.moller@house.mn.gov

Senator Warren Limmer, Ranking Minority Member, Senate Judiciary and Public Safety Finance Policy Committee sen.warren.limmer@senate.mn Representative Paul Novotny, Public Safety Finance and Policy Committee rep.paul.novotny@house.mn.gov

Ms. Elizabeth Lincoln, Director, Legislative Reference Library <u>elizabeth.lincoln@lrl.leg.mn</u>

Subject: Annual Report on Public Safety Advisory Council Minn. Stat. 626.8435, Subd. 6.

Dear Senators, Representatives, Director Lincoln:

Minnesota Statutes, section 626.8435, subdivision 6, requires the council to submit a report by February 15th of each year to the chairs and ranking minority members of the senate and house of representatives committees and divisions having jurisdiction over criminal justice policy and the board.

The Public Safety Advisory Council held five meetings during calendar year 2024.

Minn. Stat. 626.8435, Subd. 6 (1) all recommendations presented to the board and how the board acted on those recommendations:

No new recommendations were made by the committee to the board.

Additional Council Activities:

- At the December 17, 2024 meeting, the council conducted a retreat for members of the council to discuss the following:
 - o Commitment to the Council
 - o History of the Legislation Forming the Council
 - o Brainstorming ideas for projects/activities for 2025
 - o Identifying Viable Ideas and Champions
 - o Discussion and Decision-Making on Goals for 2025 Plan

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 651-201-7789 or email <u>erik.misselt@state.mn.us</u> with questions or if I can provide further assistance.

Sincerely,

Erik Misselt
Executive Director